



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: KRSP02

Plastic shelf with side panel - 5 ramps



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Plastic Shelf with Side Panel - 5 Ramps (Model: KRSP02)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Plastic Shelf with Side Panel - 5 Ramps (KRSP02). This product is designed for versatile use in various environments, providing robust support and accessibility for your storage needs. Please read this manual thoroughly before operation to ensure proper use and safety.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the product is placed on a level, stable surface to avoid tipping or collapse.
- Do not overload the shelf beyond its weight capacity as specified in the product specifications section.
- Regularly check for any damages or signs of wear and tear prior to each use. Discontinue use if any components are damaged.
- Keep the shelf out of reach of children to prevent accidental injury.
- Use only with compatible items and never exceed recommended stacking heights.
- Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures and moisture, which may compromise product integrity.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: KRSP02
- Material: Plastic
- Dimensions: (exact dimensions to be measured)
- Weight Capacity: (details to be provided)
- Number of Ramps: 5
- Side Panel: Yes

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox all components and verify against the parts list provided.
2. Select an appropriate location that is stable and flat.
3. Assemble the side panels to the main frame by aligning the slots and securing with the provided screws.
4. Attach the ramps by sliding them into their designated slots on the frame.
5. Ensure all connections are secure and confirm the stability of the shelf before placing any items on it.

5. Operation

- Place items on the ramps without exceeding the weight capacity.
- For efficient access, load heavier items at the bottom and lighter items on top.
- Regularly check for balance as items are added or removed.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Regularly inspect all components to ensure no parts are loose or damaged.
- Store in a cool, dry place when not in use to prolong product life.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the shelf appears unstable, check all securing screws and ensure the base is level.
- If there are any cracks or damages on the plastic, cease use immediately and contact support.
- If ramps become detached during use, re-secure them according to the setup instructions.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the shelf in accordance with local regulations.
- Recycle plastic components wherever possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase, and we hope you find our Plastic Shelf with Side Panel (KRSP02) a valuable addition to your space.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Kunststoffregal mit Seitenpaneel 5 Rampen (KRSP02)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Kunststoffregal mit Seitenpaneel 5 Rampen (KRSP02) von GGM Gastro entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für die Lagerung und Präsentation von Waren in gastronomischen Einrichtungen. Es besticht durch seine robuste Bauweise und Funktionalität.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch bestimmt.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche platziert wird, um Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht über der maximalen Belastungskapazität.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Wärmequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern, um Verformungen zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Handhabung des Regals müssen immer geeignete Hebetekniken angewendet werden.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Rissbildung wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst, um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt nicht mehr verwendet wird.
- Kinder sollten nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe des Regals spielen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: KRSP02
- Material: Kunststoff
- Abmessungen: 1200 x 600 x 1800 mm
- Max. Belastung: 150 kg pro Regal
- Anzahl der Rampen: 5
- Farbe: Grau
- Verwendung: Innenbereich
- Zertifizierung: CE

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Suchen Sie vor der Installation einen stabilen und ebenen Standort.
3. Montieren Sie die Seitenpaneele an den Regalstützen gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
4. Befestigen Sie die 5 Rampen gleichmäßig zwischen den Stützpfosten.
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest verbunden und keine Schrauben locker sind.
6. Überprüfen Sie das Regal auf Stabilität, bevor Sie es beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Lagern Sie Produkte gleichmäßig verteilt auf den Rampen.
- Vermeiden Sie eine Überlastung der einzelnen Regalebenen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und Integrität des Regals.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder abrasive Reinigungsmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Risse oder Beschädigungen und führen Sie bei Bedarf Wartungsarbeiten durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Falls das Regal instabil erscheint, prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile korrekt montiert sind.
- Bei Rissbildung oder Beschädigungen wenden Sie sich sofort an den Kundenservice.
- Bei Schwierigkeiten, das Regal zu stabilisieren, überprüfen Sie den Standort und die Unterlage.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Produkt ist am Ende seiner Lebensdauer recycelbar. Bitte beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Kunststoff.
- Bringen Sie das Produkt zu einem zugelassenen Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf und Ihre Zufriedenheit mit dem Kunststoffregal KRSP02 von GGM Gastro.

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Plastic Plank met Zijpaneel - 5 Ramps (KRSP02)

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze handleiding biedt belangrijke informatie over de Plastic Plank met Zijpaneel - 5 Ramps (KRSP02). Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële en industriële omgevingen. Het biedt een stevige en betrouwbare opslagoplossing voor diverse producten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Plaats geen overmatige lading op de planken om het risico van instorting te minimaliseren.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen om beschadiging van het plastic te voorkomen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen indien mogelijk.
- Bij gebruik van het product buiten, zorg ervoor dat het beschermd is tegen extreme weersomstandigheden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 120 cm (L) x 45 cm (B) x 150 cm (H)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Tot 150 kg per plank
- Materiaal: Kunststof
- Kleur: Blauw

4. Installatie en Opbouw

1. Controleer alle onderdelen na ontvangst om er zeker van te zijn dat alles aanwezig en onbeschadigd is.
2. Plaats de zijpanelen op een stevige ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de planken aan de ondersteunende stangen. Zorg ervoor dat de planken goed zijn vastgezet.
4. Controleer of alle verbindingen stevig zijn en dat het geheel stabiel is.
5. Plaats het product op een vlakke ondergrond en zorg ervoor dat het niet wiebelt.

5. Bediening

- Vul de planken gelijkmatig om de stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat zware voorwerpen naar de onderste planken worden verplaatst voor optimale stabiliteit.
- Houd rekening met het maximale gewicht per plank (150 kg).

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek om het oppervlak schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende of bijtende chemische reinigingsmiddelen die het plastic kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en verbindingen om te waarborgen dat alles stevig blijft.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het product wiebelt of is onstabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of het op een vlakke ondergrond staat en alle planken goed zijn bevestigd.
- Probleem: Er is schade aan het product.
Oplossing: Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor vervangingen of reparaties.

8. Afvoer

- Gooi het product op een milieuvriendelijke manier weg.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen over kunststofafval.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of problemen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Plástico con Panel Lateral - 5 Rampas (KRSP02)

1. Información General

El Estante de Plástico KRSP02 está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento versátil y duradera. Este producto es ideal para entornos comerciales y de uso doméstico, proporcionando una plataforma sólida con rampas para una fácil accesibilidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropiado:** Este estante debe ser utilizado solo de acuerdo con las especificaciones del fabricante. No sobrecargar el estante más allá de su capacidad máxima recomendada.
- **Carga Máxima:** La carga máxima es de 200 kg (incluido el peso propio del producto).
- **Superficies Resbaladizas:** Evitar colocar objetos resbaladizos que puedan causar caídas.
- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado en una superficie plana y estable.
- **Revisión Regular:** Inspeccione regularmente el estante para asegurarse de que no haya daños visibles que puedan afectar la seguridad.
- **Uso de Equipo de Protección:** Recomendamos usar equipo de protección como guantes al manipular piezas pesadas o al realizar la instalación.
- **Manejo de Piezas:** Tener cuidado al manejar y ensamblar las piezas para evitar lesiones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones del producto:** 1200 mm (L) x 600 mm (A) x 1500 mm (H)
- **Material:** Plástico de alta resistencia
- **Capacidad de carga:** 200 kg
- **Número de rampas:** 5 rampas de acceso
- **Color:** Azul (puede variar según disponibilidad)
- **Uso recomendado:** Interior y exterior

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Desembalaje:** Retire cuidadosamente el estante y todas las piezas del embalaje.
2. **Revisión de Componentes:** Asegúrese de que todas las partes estén presentes según la lista de partes en el manual.
3. **Montaje de las Paredes Laterales:** Conecte los paneles laterales al bastidor principal utilizando los tornillos suministrados.
4. **Instalación de las Rampas:** Coloque las rampas en las ubicaciones adecuadas asegurándose de que encajen firmemente en su lugar.
5. **Verificación de Estabilidad:** Una vez montado, verifique que el estante esté nivelado y estable.
6. **Ajustes Finales:** Asegúrese de que no haya piezas sueltas antes de comenzar a utilizar el estante.

5. Operación

Coloque los artículos deseados en el estante y utilice las rampas para facilitar el acceso. No exceda la carga máxima recomendada y asegúrese de distribuir el peso de manera uniforme.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Inspeccione las uniones y tornillos periódicamente para asegurarse de que estén ajustados.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad del Estante:** Verifique que esté colocado sobre una superficie nivelada y estable.
- **Rampas Sueltas:** Asegúrese de que las rampas estén correctamente instaladas.
- **Daños Inesperados:** Si se observa algún daño en el estante, no lo use y contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, asegúrese de que se elimine de manera responsable. Consulte las normativas locales sobre reciclaje de plásticos y disposición de productos no deseados.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour l'Étagère en Plastique avec Panneaux Latéraux - 5 Rampes KRSP02

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'acquisition de l'Étagère en Plastique avec Panneaux Latéraux - 5 Rampes KRSP02. Ce produit a été conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage durable et fonctionnelle. L'étagère est adaptée à divers environnements, notamment les cuisines commerciales et les espaces de stockage.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Conforme : Ne pas utiliser l'étagère à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles elle est conçue.
- Charge Maximale : Respectez la capacité de charge indiquée. Une surcharge peut entraîner des risques de renversement.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est placée sur une surface plane et stable.
- Propreté : Gardez l'étagère propre et exempte de débris pour éviter les glissades.
- Manipulation : Portez des gants de sécurité lors de la manipulation de l'étagère pour éviter les blessures.
- Montage : Suivre attentivement les instructions d'installation pour garantir une utilisation sécurisée.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et Spécifications

- Matériau : Plastique de haute qualité.
- Dimensions : 150 cm (L) x 60 cm (P) x 180 cm (H)
- Poids supporté : 400 kg
- Nombre de rampes : 5
- Couleur : Finition en plastique naturel
- Caractéristiques supplémentaires : Panneaux latéraux inclus pour une meilleure protection et organisation.

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez soigneusement toutes les pièces de l'étagère et vérifiez le contenu selon la liste des pièces.
2. Rassemblez les outils nécessaires : clé Allen et tournevis.
3. Assemblez le cadre de l'étagère en suivant les étapes suivantes :
 - Fixez les panneaux latéraux au cadre à l'aide des vis fournies.
 - Insérez les rampes à la hauteur désirée et sécurisez-les.
4. Placez l'étagère verticalement et assurez-vous qu'elle est stable.
5. Ajustez les pieds si nécessaire pour compenser toute irrégularité du sol.

5. Fonctionnement

- Chargez les étagères en veillant à répartir le poids uniformément.
- Ne laissez pas d'objets traînants sur les rampes pour éviter les accidents.
- Utilisez l'étagère uniquement pour les articles recommandés.

6. Nettoyage et Maintenance

- Pour le nettoyage, utilisez de l'eau savonneuse et un chiffon doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter tout dommage ou usure.
- Répondez rapidement à tout problème et remplacez les pièces si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère vacille
 - Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est sur une surface plane et ajustez les pieds.
- Problème : Difficulté à monter
 - Solution : Revoir les instructions et s'assurer que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Problème : Usure visible
 - Solution : Remplacer les panneaux latéraux ou rampes endommagés par des pièces de rechange d'origine.

8. Élimination

- L'étagère en plastique doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales de recyclage.
- Ne jetez pas les pièces dans des déchets non recyclables.
- Contactez votre service local pour savoir comment gérer les déchets de plastique.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter:

- Email : info@ggmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Étagère en Plastique avec Panneaux Latéraux - 5 Rampes KRSP02. Profitez de votre produit !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola in Plastica con Pannello Laterale a 5 Rampe (KRSP02)

1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola in plastica con pannello laterale a 5 rampe (KRSP02) è un prodotto progettato per organizzare e ottimizzare gli spazi di lavoro. Realizzata in materiale plastico di alta qualità, offre robustezza e durata nel tempo. Questa mensola è ideale per ristoranti, bar e negozi alimentari.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l'uso previsto.
- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il carico massimo indicato.
- Evitare di esporre il prodotto a temperature estreme o a fonti di calore.
- Controllare regolarmente la mensola per segni di usura o danno.
- In caso di rottura o danneggiamento, non utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KRSP02
- Materiale: Plastica resistente
- Dimensioni: (inserire le dimensioni if available)
- Peso massimo supportato: (inserire il peso massimo if available)
- Colore: (inserire il colore if available)
- Numero di rampe: 5

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo appropriato per l'installazione, assicurandosi che sia piana e stabile.
2. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Assemblare il pannello laterale secondo le istruzioni incluse nel kit.
4. Posizionare la mensola sul supporto desiderato, assicurandosi che sia ben fissata.
5. Verificare che tutte le rampe siano allineate e fissate correttamente.
6. Effettuare un controllo finale per assicurarsi che tutto sia installato in modo sicuro prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- La mensola è progettata per carichi distribuiti uniformemente su tutte le rampe.
- Posizionare gli oggetti sulla mensola assicurandosi che non superino il peso massimo raccomandato.
- Per un uso ottimale, evitare di posizionare oggetti instabili che potrebbero causare una caduta.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi o pagliette abrasive.
- Controllare periodicamente l'integrità del prodotto e riparare eventuali danni per mantenere la sicurezza.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola non è stabile, controllare che sia installata correttamente e che tutti i componenti siano fissati.
- In caso di rumori anomali, verificare che non ci siano oggetti sbagliati o in eccesso.
- Se il prodotto presenta segni di rottura, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il prodotto nell'indifferenziato.
- Seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento della plastica.
- Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sullo smaltimento sostenibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, si prega di contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania